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Praktisch aufbewahrt 
Im mitgelieferten Beutel ist Ihr VenoTrain glider 
bestens aufgehoben und gut geschützt. 

Best Stored
Your VenoTrain glider is best protected stored in the 
attached bag.

Rangement pratique 
Votre VenoTrain glider est facile à ranger et bien 
protégé dans le sac joint. 

Eenvoudig op te bergen
Uw VenoTrain glider is eenvoudig op te bergen in het 
meegeleverde tasje.

Custodia
Custodite il VenoTrain glider nella borsa. 
Cosi e sistemato pratico e anche buon protetto. 

El mejor almacenaje
Tu VenoTrain glider está bien protegido y almacenado 
en la bolsa que le acompaña.
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AUSTRIA 
Bauerfeind Ges.m.b.H. 
Hainburger Straße 33 
1030 Wien 
P	 +43 (0) 800 4430-130  
F	 +43 (0) 800 4430-131 
E	 info@bauerfeind.at

BENELUX 
Bauerfeind Benelux B.V. 
Waarderveldweg 1 
2031 BK Haarlem

THE NETHERLANDS 
P	+31 (0) 23 531-9427 
F	 +31 (0) 23 532-1970 
E	 info@bauerfeind.nl

BELGIUM 
P	+32 (0) 2 527-4060 
F	 +32 (0) 2 792-5345 
E	 info@bauerfeind.be

BOSNIA AND  
HERZEGOVINA 
Bauerfeind d.o.o. 
Meše Selmovića 19 
71000 Sarajevo  
P	+387 (0) 33 710-100 
F	 +387 (0) 33 619-422 
E	 info@bauerfeind.ba

CROATIA 
Bauerfeind d.o.o. 
Goleška 20 
10020 Zagreb 
P	+385 (0) 1 6542-855 
F	 +385 (0) 1 6542-860 
E	 info@bauerfeind.hr

FRANCE 
Bauerfeind France S.A.R.L. 
B.P. 59258 
95957 Roissy CDG Cedex 
P	+33 (0) 1 4863-2896 
F	 +33 (0) 1 4863-2963 
E	 info@bauerfeind.fr

ITALY 
Bauerfeind Italia Srl
Via Cornaggia 58  
20092 Cinisello Balsamo (MI) 
P	+39 02 8977 6310 
F	 +39 02 8977 5900 
E	 info@bauerfeind.it

REPUBLIC OF  
NORTH MACEDONIA 
Bauerfeind Dooel Skopje 
50 Divizija 24 a 
1000 Skopje 
P	+389 (0) 2 3179-002 
F	 +389 (0) 2 3179-004 
E	 info@bauerfeind.mk

SERBIA 
Bauerfeind d.o.o. 
102 Omladinskih brigada  
11070 Novi Beograd 
P	+381 (0) 11 2287-050 
F	 +381 (0) 11 2287-052 
E	 info@bauerfeind.rs

SINGAPORE 
Bauerfeind Singapore Pte Ltd. 
Blk 41 Cambridge Road #01-21  
Singapore 210041 
P	+65 6396-3497 
F	 +65 6295-5062 
E	 info@bauerfeind.com.sg

SLOVENIA 
Bauerfeind d.o.o.  
Dolenjska cesta 242 b 
1000 Ljubljana 
P	+386 (0) 1 4272-941 
F	 +386 (0) 1 4272-951 
E	 info@bauerfeind.si

SPAIN 
Bauerfeind Ibérica, S.A. 
Calle Albacete, 23, Entresuelo C 
46007 Valencia 
P	+34 96 385-6633 
F	 +34 96 385-6699 
E	 info@bauerfeind.es

SWITZERLAND 
Bauerfeind AG 
Vorderi Böde 5 
5452 Oberrohrdorf 
P	+41 (0) 56 485-8242 
E	 info@bauerfeind.ch

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 
Bauerfeind Middle East FZ LLC 
Dubai Healthcare City 
Building 40, P.O. Box 505116 
Dubai 
P	+971 4 4335-684 
F	 +971 4 4370-344 
E	 info@bauerfeind.ae

USA 
Bauerfeind USA, Inc. 
75 14th St NE 
Suite 2350 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
P	+1 800 423-3405  
P	+1 404 201-7800  
F	 +1 404 201-7839 
E	 info@bauerfeindusa.com
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Liebe Patientin,  
lieber Patient,
vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in Bauerfeind. 
Mit der Anziehhilfe VenoTrain glider haben 
Sie ein Produkt erworben, welches einem 
hohen medizinischen und qualitativen 
Standard entspricht. Die hervorragende 
Verarbeitung bietet Ihnen den Komfort, den 
Sie Tag für Tag für ein schnelles und exaktes 
Anlegen Ihrer Kompressionsstrümpfe 
brauchen.
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung bitte 
sorgfältig. Heben Sie die Gebrauchsanwei-
sung auf. Wenden Sie sich bei auftretenden 
Fragen an Ihren behandelnden Arzt, Ihr 
Fachgeschäft oder direkt an uns.

Zweckbestimmung 
VenoTrain glider ist Zubehör zu einem Medi-
zinprodukt. Er dient dem erleichterten Anle-
gen medizinischer Kompressionsstrümpfe 
für die unteren und oberen Extremitäten.

Indikationen
•	eingeschränkte Mobilität

Anwendungsrisiken  

Bitte beachten Sie die Vorgaben dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung und die Hinweise des 
Fachpersonals1.
Die Anziehhilfe VenoTrain glider 
ist nur gemäß den Angaben dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung und der aufgeführten 
Zweckbestimmung zu verwenden. 

Bitte belasten Sie den Arm oder das 
Bein erst dann, wenn Sie den VenoTrain 
glider vollständig entfernt haben und der 
Kompressionsstrumpf ordnungsgemäß 
angelegt ist. Bei sachgemäßer Anwendung 
sind keine Risiken bekannt. 

Kontraindikationen
sind nicht bekannt

Anwendung am Bein 
Anlegen

1  Legen Sie die Schaumfläche mit der 
Spitze nach vorn vor sich auf den Boden.
2  Legen Sie darauf den VenoTrain glider 

mit der weißen Seite nach oben. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass die blaue Lasche leicht über die 
Spitze der Schaumfläche hinausragt.
3  Setzen Sie Ihre Fußspitze in den markier

ten Halbkreis.
4  Schieben Sie Ihren Fuß mit leichtem 

Druck und etwas Schwung nach vorn. 
Ihr Fuß befindet sich nun in der Anziehhilfe.
5  Legen Sie Ihren Kompressionsstrumpf 

wie gewohnt bis auf Höhe Ihrer Wade an. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass das blaue Band an 
der Rückseite des Unterschenkels aus dem 
Strumpf herausschaut.
6  a) Kompressionsstrumpf mit geschlos-

sener Fußspitze:
Greifen Sie das blaue Band und ziehen Sie 
den VenoTrain glider bei leichter Bewegung 
Ihrer Fußzehen langsam und gleichmäßig 
aus dem Strumpf heraus.
b) Kompressionsstrumpf mit offener 
Fußspitze: 
Ziehen Sie den VenoTrain glider mit der 
Lasche nach vorn aus dem Strumpf heraus.
7  Bringen Sie Ihren Kompressionsstrumpf 

mit den Bauerfeind Spezialhandschuhen je 
nach Ausführung in die finale Position.
Wichtig: Drehen Sie den VenoTrain glider 
nach Gebrauch wieder auf die richtige Seite 
(Lasche muss nach außen zeigen).

Anwendung am Arm
A  Legen Sie das Zugband in den VenoTrain 

glider und schieben Sie Ihren Arm hinein. 
Die Anziehhilfe zeigt mit der blauen Seite 
nach oben.
B  Ziehen Sie nun Ihren Armstrumpf über 

die Hand bis zum Oberarm und schieben 
Sie ihn in die richtige Positiom (Naht in 
Armbeuge).

C  Ziehen Sie den VenoTrain glider an der 
Lasche heraus, kontrollieren Sie die Position 
des Strumpfes und korrigieren Sie diese 
wenn notwendig erneut.
Sie können die Lasche des VenoTrain glider 
auch an einer sicheren Stelle einhängen. 
Ziehen sie den VenoTrain glider nun heraus. 

Reinigungshinweise 
Der VenoTrain glider ist strapazierfähig 
und absolut pflegeleicht. Einfach mit einem 
feuchten Tuch abwischen, bei Raumtempe-
ratur trocknen lassen – fertig. 
Zusammengefaltet passt der federleichte 
VenoTrain glider mit seinem zweckmäßigen 
Aufbewahrungsbeutel in jede Handtasche.
Auf den folgenden Seiten finden Sie die 
detaillierte Gebrauchsanweisung.

Gewährleistung 
Es gelten die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen 
des Landes, in dem das Produkt erworben 
wurde. Soweit relevant, gelten länderspe-
zifische Gewährleistungsregeln zwischen 
Händler und Erwerber. Wird ein Gewährlei-
stungsfall vermutet, wenden Sie sich bitte 
zunächst direkt an denjenigen, von dem Sie 
das Produkt bezogen haben. 
Bitte nehmen Sie am Produkt selbstständig 
keine Veränderungen vor. Dies gilt insbeson-
dere für vom Fachpersonal vorgenommene 
individuelle Anpassungen. Befolgen Sie bitte 
unsere Gebrauchs- und Pflegehinweise. Die-
se basieren auf unseren langjährigen Erfah-
rungen und stellen die Funktionen unserer 
medizinisch wirksamen Produkte für lange 
Zeit sicher. Denn nur optimal funktionieren-
de Hilfsmittel unterstützen Sie. Außerdem 
kann die Nichtbeachtung der Hinweise die 
Gewährleistung einschränken.

Haftungshinweise 
Für den Einsatz des VenoTrain gilder gilt:
Befolgen Sie den Rat des medizinischen 
Fachpersonals1 sowie sämtliche Hinwei-
se dieser Broschüre / oder deren – auch 
auszugsweise – Online-Darstellung (auch 
Texte, Bilder, Graphiken etc). Der VenoTrain 
glider ist ausschließlich für das Anlegen des 
Medizinproduktes bestimmt. Tragen Sie das 
Medizinprodukt nie gemeinsam mit dem 
VenoTrain glider.

Meldepflicht 
Aufgrund regionaler gesetzlicher Vorschrif-
ten sind Sie verpflichtet, jedes schwerwie-
gende Vorkommnis bei Anwendung dieses 
Medizinproduktes sowohl dem Hersteller 
als auch der zuständigen Behörde für 
Medizinprodukte (in DE: Bundesinstitut für 
Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte) unver-
züglich zu melden.

Entsorgung
Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt nach 
Nutzungsende entsprechend der örtlichen 
Vorgaben.

Materialzusammensetzung
Gleithilfe: Polyamid (PA)
Schaumstoffmatte: Polyurethan (PUR)

 – Medical Device  
 – Kennzeichner der DataMatrix als UDI

barrierefreie Version
www.bauerfeind.de/barrierefrei

1		Fachpersonal ist jede Person, die nach den für 
sie geltenden staatlichen oder institutionel-
len Regelungen und weiteren Vorgaben zur 
Anpassung und Einweisung in den Gebrauch 
von Bandagen und Orthesen befugt ist. Als 
Hersteller empfehlen wir dringend, dass eine 
solche Person über eine orthopädietechnische 
Ausbildung oder vergleichbare erworbene 
Kompetenzen sowie eine orthopädietechnische 
Infrastruktur verfügt.

en english

Dear Patient,
thank you for placing your trust in 
Bauerfeind. By purchasing the VenoTrain 
glider donning aid, you have selected a 
product that meets very high medical 
and quality standards. The excellent 
workmanship provides you with the 
convenience you require to put on your 
compression stockings quickly and 
accurately, day after day.
Please read the instructions for use 
carefully. Please keep the instructions for 
use safe. Should you have any questions, 
please consult the physician providing your 
treatment, your medical retailer, or contact 
us directly.

Intended purpose 
The VenoTrain glider is an accessory to a 
medical device. It makes it easier to put on 
medical compression stockings for the lower 
and upper extremities.

Indications
•	Restricted mobility

Risks of using this product  

Please closely observe the specifications 
in these instructions for use and the 
instructions given by the professional1.
The VenoTrain glider donning aid must only 
be used in accordance with the instructions 
in this user guide and the intended use given. 

Please do not put strain on the arm or leg 
until you have fully removed the VenoTrain 
glider and properly put on the compression 
stocking.  
There are no known risks if the product is 
used properly. 

Contraindications
are not known

Use on the leg 
Putting on the product
1  Put the foam surface – point forward – 

on the floor in front of you.
2  Place the VenoTrain glider on top, with 

the white side facing upward. Make sure that 
the blue loop protrudes slightly beyond the 
tip of the foam surface.
3  Place your toes in the marked semicircle,
4  then push your foot gently forward with 

slight pressure. Your foot is now in the 
donning aid.
5  Pull on your compression stocking as 

usual until you reach your calf. Make sure 
that the blue tape on the back of the lower 
leg sticks out from the stocking.
6  a) For compression stockings with 

closed toe:
Grip the blue tape and pull the VenoTrain 
glider slowly and steadily out of the 
compression stocking while gently moving 
your toes.
b) For compression stockings with open toe: 
Pull the VenoTrain glider out of the stocking 
with the loop at the front.
7  Using the Bauerfeind special gloves, 

bring your compression stocking into its 
final position depending on the respective 
stocking style.
Important: After use, turn the VenoTrain 
glider to its correct side (with the loop 
pointing outwards).

Use on the arm
A  Put the pull tape in the VenoTrain glider 

and slide your arm in it. The blue side of the 
donning aid is up.
B  Now pull the arm sleeve over the hand 

up to the upper arm and push it into the 
right position (seam in the crook of the 
elbow).

C  Pull out the VenoTrain glider by the tab, 
check the position of the stocking and adjust 
this again if necessary.
You can also hook the tab of the VenoTrain 
glider onto something secure. Then you can 
pull out the VenoTrain glider. 

Cleaning Instructions 
The VenoTrain glider is hard-wearing and 
absolutely easy to clean. Simply wipe it 
with a moist cloth, allow to air dry at room 
temperature, and you‘re done. 
Folded up and tucked away in the storage 
bag, the very light-weight VenoTrain glider 
fits any carrying bag.
The way how to use the VenoTrain glider is 
illustrated on the following pages.

Warranty
The legal provisions of the country in 
which the product was purchased apply. 
Country-specific warranty regulations that 
govern the relationship between the retailer 
and the buyer also apply where relevant. 
If you believe that a claim may be made 
under the warranty, please first contact 
the retailer from which you purchased the 
product directly.

Please do not make any changes to the 
product yourself. This particularly applies to 
individual adjustments made by specialists. 
Please follow our instructions for use and 
care. These are based on our experience 
gained over many years and ensure the 
functionality of our medically effective prod-
ucts for a long time. Only aids that function 
optimally can help you. Failure to follow the 
instructions may also restrict the warranty.

Disclaimer 
For use of the VenoTrain glider, the 
following applies: Follow the advice of the 
professional1 as well as all instructions 
in this brochure or its online version, 
including any excerpts (as well as texts, 
images, graphics etc.). The VenoTrain glider 
is exclusively intended for donning of the 
medical device. Never wear the medical 
device together with the VenoTrain glider.

Obligation to report 
Due to regional legal regulations, you are 
obliged to report any serious incidents 
involving the use of this medical device to 
both the manufacturer and the competent 
authority for medical devices (in Germany: 
Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Mediz-
inprodukte - Federal Institute for Drugs and 
Medical Devices).

Disposal
Once you have finished using the product, 
please dispose of it according to local 
specifications.

Material content
Gliding aid: Polyamide (PA)
Foam pad: Polyurethane (PUR)

 – Medical Device  
 – DataMatrix Unique Device Identifier UDI

1		A professional is any person who is authorized 
to adjust supports and orthoses and instruct 
others in their use in accordance with the 
applicable state and institutional regulations 
and other guidelines. As the manufacturer, we 
strongly recommend that this person disposes 
of orthopedic technical training or comparable 
acquired skills, as well as orthopedic technical 
infrastructure.
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Unser Qualitätsversprechen
Dieser Artikel wurde vor dem Verpacken 
eingehend geprüft. Sollten Sie trotzdem 
eine Beanstandung haben, bringen Sie das 
Produkt bitte zu Ihrem Fachhändler zurück. 

Stand der Information: 2026-04
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Our Quality Assurance
This product was thoroughly checked before 
packaging. 
Should you have any complaints, please 
bring the product back to your specialist 
shop.

Version: 2026-04

fr français

Chère Patiente, Cher Patient,
nous vous remercions de la confiance que 
vous accordez à Bauerfeind. Avec l‘aide 
d‘enfilage VenoTrain glider, vous bénéficiez 
d’un dispositif de haut niveau technique et 
thérapeutique. Sa confection exceptionnelle 
vous assure le confort dont vous avez besoin 
chaque jour pour enfiler rapidement vos bas 
de compression de manière exacte.
Veuillez lire attentivement la notice 
d‘utilisation. Gardez cette notice d‘utilisation. 
Si vous avez des questions, adressez-vous 
à votre médecin traitant, à votre revendeur 
spécialisé ou directement à nous.

Utilisation 
VenoTrain glider est un accessoire pour 
dispositif médical. Il sert à faciliter l‘enfilage 
des bas de compression médicale pour 
extrémités inférieures et supérieures.

Indications
•	Mobilité restreinte

Risques d’utilisation  

Veuillez suivre les instructions de la 
présente notice d’utilisation ainsi que les 
remarques du spécialiste1.
L’aide d’enfilage VenoTrain glider doit être 
utilisée conformément aux recommandations 
de cette notice d‘utilisation et conformément 
à l’utilisation spécifiée.  

N’appuyez pas sur le bras ou sur la jambe 
tant que vous n’avez pas complètement 
retiré le VenoTrain glider et que le bas de 
compression n’est pas correctement mis 
en place. Aucun risque n’est connu en cas 
d’utilisation adéquate. 

Contre-indications
non connues

Application sur la jambe 
Mise en place

1  Posez tout d‘abord la surface mousse sur 
le sol, en plaçant la pointe vers l‘avant.
2  Posez dessus le VenoTrain glider avec la 

face blanche tournée vers le haut. Veillez à ce 
que la bride bleue dépasse légèrement de la 
pointe de la surface en mousse.
3  Placez votre pointe de pied dans le 

demi-cercle marqué.
4  Faites glisser votre pied vers l‘avant en 

exerçant une légère pression et une certaine 
impulsion. Votre pied se trouve désormais 
dans l‘aide d‘enfilage.
5  Enfilez votre bas de compression comme 

d‘habitude jusqu‘à hauteur du mollet. Veillez à 
ce que la bande bleue se trouvant sur l‘arrière 
du mollet dépasse du bas.
6  a) Bas de compression avec pointe de 

pied fermée :
Saisissez la bande bleue et retirez le 
VenoTrain glider du bas en effectuant 
lentement et régulièrement un léger 
mouvement de vos orteils.
b) Bas de compression avec pointe de pied 
ouverte : 
Retirez le VenoTrain glider du bas en tirant la 
bride vers l‘avant.
7  Placez votre bas de compression avec les 

gants spéciaux Bauerfeind en position finale 
selon le modèle.
Important : après utilisation, retournez le 
VenoTrain glider du bon côté (la bride doit être 
visible sur l‘extérieur).

Application sur le bras
A  Posez tout d‘abord le ruban dans le 

VenoTrain glider et glissez votre bras à 
l‘intérieur. Le glider
est positionné avec la face bleue visible.
B  Tirez maintenant votre manchon sur la 

main jusqu‘à l‘avant-bras et faites-le glisser 
sur la bonne position (couture au niveau du 
pli du bras).

C  Retirez le VenoTrain glider par la 
languette, contrôlez la position du manchon 
et recorrigez-la si besoin.
Vous pouvez également placer la languette 
du VenoTrain glider sur un emplacement sûr. 
Retirez maintenant le VenoTrain glider. 

Conseil de nettoyage 
VenoTrain glider est résistant et absolument 
simple à entretenir. Essuyez simplement à 
l‘aide d‘un chiffon humide, laissez sécher à 
température ambiante et c‘est fini. 
VenoTrain glider, léger, pliable, et conditionné 
dans sa pochette, se place sans difficulté 
dans votre sac.
Sur les pages suivantes, vous trouverez un 
mode d’emploi détaillé.

Garantie
Sont applicables les dispositions légales du 
pays dans lequel le produit a été acheté. Le 
cas-échéant, les règles de garantie spéci-
fiques au pays s’appliquent entre le vendeur 
et l’acquéreur. Dans le cas où la garantie est 
supposée s‘appliquer, veuillez-vous adresser 
dans un premier temps directement à la per-
sonne à laquelle vous avez acheté le produit.

Ne procédez à aucune modification sur le 
produit par vous-même. Cela concerne tout 
particulièrement les adaptations individuelles 
effectuées par le personnel qualifié. Veuillez 
suivre nos consignes d‘utilisation et d‘en-
tretien. Elles se basent sur notre expérience 
de longue date et garantissent les fonctions 
de nos produits médicalement efficaces 
sur le long terme. Car seuls les produits qui 
fonctionnent de manière optimale constituent 
une aide pour vous. De plus, le non-respect 
des consignes peut limiter la garantie.

Exclusion de responsabilité 
Pour l‘utilisation du VenoTrain glider, les 
points suivants s‘appliquent :
Suivez les conseils du spécialiste1 ainsi que 
toutes les indications de la présente brochure 
ou de sa version en ligne, même partielle, 
(sans oublier les textes, images, graphiques, 
etc.). Le VenoTrain glider est exclusivement 
destiné à la mise en place du dispositif 
médical. Ne portez jamais le dispositif 
médical avec le VenoTrain glider.

Obligation de signalement
En raison des dispositions légales régionales, 
vous êtes tenu de signaler immédiatement 
tout incident grave lié à l’utilisation de ce 
dispositif médical au fabricant ainsi qu’à l’au-
torité compétente en matière de dispositifs 
médicaux (en Allemagne : le Bundesinstitut 
für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte - 
institut fédéral des médicaments et des 
dispositifs médicaux).

Destruction
À la fin de sa durée d‘utilisation, veuillez 
mettre le produit au rebut conformément aux 
réglementations locales.

Composition 
Aide au glissement : Polyamide (PA)
Tapis en mousse : Polyuréthane (PUR)

 – Medical Device (Dispositif médical) 
 – �Identifiant de la matrice de données  

comme UDI

1		Le spécialiste désigne toute personne habilitée, 
conformément aux réglementations nationales 
ou institutionnelles qui lui sont applicables et 
à d’autres dispositions, à adapter et à former à 
l’utilisation de bandages et d’orthèses. En tant 
que fabricant, nous recommandons vivement 
que cette personne dispose d’une formation 
en orthopédie ou de compétences acquises 
comparables, ainsi que d’une infrastructure 
orthopédique.

nl nederlands

Geachte gebruiker,
hartelijk dank voor uw vertrouwen in 
Bauerfeind. Met de aantrekhulp VenoTrain 
glider hebt u een product gekocht dat aan 
hoge medische kwaliteitsnormen voldoet. 
De uitstekende verwerking zorgt voor het 
comfort dat u dagelijks nodig heeft om uw 
compressiekousen snel en correct aan te 
trekken.
Gelieve deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig 
te lezen. Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing. 
Neem bij vragen contact op met uw behande-
lend arts, speciaalzaak of meteen met ons.

Beoogd gebruik 
VenoTrain glider is een accessoire dat 
bij een medisch hulpmiddel hoort. Het 
vergemakkelijkt het aantrekken van medische 
compressiekousen over de onderste en 
bovenste ledematen.

Indicaties
•	Beperkte mobiliteit

Gebruiksrisico‘s  

Gelieve de instructies van deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing en de opmerkingen van 
de specialist1 heel nauwkeurig op te volgen.
De aantrekhulp VenoTrain glider dient 
uitsluitend volgens deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
te worden gebruikt. 

Belast uw arm of been pas weer wanneer 
u de VenoTrain glider volledig weggehaald 
hebt en de compressiekous correct 
aangelegd is. Bij correct gebruik zijn er geen 
gebruiksrisico‘s bekend. 

Contra-indicaties
zijn niet bekend

Gebruik aan uw been 
Aandoen

1  Plaats eerst het schuimvlak met de punt 
naar voren voor u op de vloer.
2  Leg daarop de VenoTrain glider met de 

witte kant naar boven. Let erop dat de blauwe 
lus iets over de punt van het schuimvlak 
uitsteekt.
3  Plaats uw teenstukken in de gemarkeerde 

halve cirkel.
4  Schuif uw voet met een lichte druk en een 

lichte draaibeweging naar voren.  
Uw voet zit nu in de aantrekhulp.
5  Trek uw compressiekous zoals altijd tot 

aan uw kuit aan. Let erop dat de blauwe band 
aan de achterkant van uw onderbeen boven 
de kous uitsteekt.
6  a) Compressiekous met gesloten teenstuk:

pak de blauwe band vast en trek de VenoTrain 
glider langzaam en gelijkmatig uit de kous. 
Blijf tijdens deze handeling uw tenen lichtjes 
bewegen.
b) Compressiekous met open teenstuk: 
trek de VenoTrain glider met de lus naar 
voren uit de kous.
7  Breng uw compressiekous afhankelijk 

van de uitvoering in de eindpositie met de 
speciale handschoenen van Bauerfeind.
Belangrijk: draai de VenoTrain glider na 
gebruik weer op de juiste kant (de lus moet 
naar buiten wijzen).

Gebruik aan uw arm
A  Doe de band in de VenoTrain glider en 

schuif uw arm erin. Zorg dat de blauwe kant 
naar boven ligt.
B  Trek nu uw armkous over uw hand tot aan 

uw bovenarm en schuif ze in de juiste positie 
(naad aan de plooi van uw arm).

C  Trek de VenoTrain glider aan de lus uit, 
controleer de positie van de kous en corrigeer 
deze indien nodig opnieuw.
U kunt de lus van de VenoTrain glider ook 
op een veilige plaats vasthangen. Trek de 
VenoTrain glider nu uit. 

Wasvoorschrift 
De VenoTrain glider is tevens duurzaam en 
volledig onderhoudsarm. Gewoon met een 
vochtige doek afvegen, op kamertemperatuur 
laten drogen en u bent klaar. 
Opgevouwen past de vederlichte VenoTrain 
glider in zijn handige opbergzakje in iedere 
tas.
Op de volgende pagina‘s vindt u de gedetail-
leerde gebruiksaanwijzing.

Garantie
De wettelijke bepalingen van het land waar 
het product is gekocht zijn geldend. Waar 
relevant, gelden specifieke garantievoor-
schriften tussen verkopers en kopers in 
het betreffende land. Als u vermoedt dat u 
aanspraak op garantie kunt maken, neem dan 
in eerste instantie contact op met degene van 
wie u het product heeft gekocht.

Breng zelf geen wijzigingen aan het product 
aan. Dit geldt in het bijzonder voor wijzigingen 
die tijdens het aanpassen zijn uitgevoerd door 
gekwalificeerd personeel. Volg onze gebruiks- 
en onderhoudsinstructies op. Deze zijn geba-
seerd op onze jarenlange ervaring en zorgen 
ervoor dat de functies van onze medisch 
werkzame producten lange tijd veilig zijn. 
Alleen optimaal functionerende hulpmiddelen 
bieden de benodigde ondersteuning. Boven-
dien kan het niet opvolgen van de instructies 
het recht op garantie beperken.

Aansprakelijkheid 
Voor het gebruik van de VenoTrain glider 
geldt: Volg het advies van de specialist1 op, 
evenals alle instructies die u in deze brochure 
vindt of in de – ook samengevatte – online-
versie (incl. teksten, afbeeldingen, grafieken 
enz.) ervan. De VenoTrain glider is uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor het aantrekken van het medisch 
hulpmiddel. Draag het medische hulpmiddel 
nooit samen met de VenoTrain glider.

Meldingsplicht 
Op grond van regionale wettelijke voorschrif-
ten bent u verplicht om ernstige incidenten 
bij het gebruik van dit medisch hulpmiddel 
onmiddellijk te melden aan zowel de fabrikant 
als de bevoegde autoriteit voor medische 
hulpmiddelen (in DE: Bundesinstitut für 
Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte - federaal 
instituut voor geneesmiddelen en medische 
hulpmiddelen).

Verwijderen
Voer het product na de gebruiksduur conform 
de plaatselijke voorschriften af.

Materiaalsamenstelling
Glijhulp: Polyamide (PA)
Schuimstof mat: Polyurethaan (PUR)

 – Medical device (Medisch hulpmiddel) 
 – �Identificatiecode van de DataMatrix 

als UDI

1		Een specialist is elke persoon die volgens 
de voor hem of haar geldende nationale of 
institutionele regelingen en richtlijnen bevoegd 
is om bandages en ortheses aan te passen 
en uitleg te geven over het gebruik ervan. Als 
fabrikant raden we ten zeerste aan dat een 
dergelijke persoon beschikt over een opleiding 
in orthopedische techniek of vergelijkbare 
verworven competenties, alsook over een 
orthopedisch-technische infrastructuur.
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Certificat de qualité
Cet article a fait l´objet de plusieurs contrôles 
avant d´être emballé. 
Si malgré tout vous aviez matière à 
réclamation, veuillez vous adresser à votre 
détaillant.

Mise à jour de l’information : 2026-04
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Kwaliteitsgarantie
Dit artikel werd voor het verpakken grondig 
gecontoleerd. 
Mochten u er desondanks klachten over 
hebben, brengt u het product dan naar uw 
speciaalzaak terug.

Datering: 2026-04
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Gentile paziente,
la ringraziamo per la fiducia accordata a 
Bauerfeind. Con l‘ausilio per indossare le calze 
compressive medicali VenoTrain glider Lei ha 
acquistato un prodotto di elevato standard 
medico e qualitativo. La sua straordinaria 
struttura Le offre il comfort di cui Lei ha 
bisogno per poter indossare perfettamente 
e rapidamente le Sue calze compressive 
medicali.
Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni 
per l’uso. Conservare le presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso. Per qualsiasi domanda, rivolgersi al 
proprio medico curante, al proprio rivenditore 
di fiducia o direttamente a noi.

Destinazione d’uso 
VenoTrain glider è un accessorio per prodotti 
medicali. Serve a indossare più facilmente le 
calze compressive medicali per le estremità 
superiori e inferiori.

Indicazioni
•	Mobilità limitata

Rischi di impiego  

La preghiamo di attenersi alle indicazioni 
della presente istruzione per l’uso e alle 
avvertenze del personale specializzato1.
L’ausilio per indossare calze compressive 
medicali VenoTrain glider deve essere 
utilizzato solo secondo le indicazioni fornite 
nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso e per i campi 
di applicazione indicati. 

Si prega di caricare il braccio o la gamba 
soltanto dopo avere rimosso VenoTrain 
glider completamente e aver indossato 
correttamente la calza a compressione 
graduata. Se utilizzato correttamente, non 
sono noti rischi di impiego. 

Controindicazioni
non sono note

Applicazione alla gamba 
Come indossarla

1  Piazzare la superficie di gommapiuma con 
la punta rivolta innanzi a sé sul pavimento.
2  Posizionarvi sopra VenoTrain glider con il 

lato bianco rivolto verso l‘alto. Assicurarsi che 
la linguetta blu sporga leggermente oltre la 
punta della superficie in schiuma.
3  Posizionare la punta del piede nel se-

micerchio contrassegnato.
4  Fare scivolare il piede in avanti con una 

leggera spinta e lieve slancio. Il piede si trova 
ora all‘interno dell‘ausilio per indossare.
5  Indossare la calza a compressione gradua-

ta come di consueto fino all’altezza del proprio 
polpaccio. Assicurarsi che la fascia blu sul 
retro della parte inferiore della gamba sporga 
fuori dalla calza.
6  a) Calza compressiva medicale con punta 

del piede chiusa:
Afferrare la fascia blu ed estrarre l‘ausilio 
VenoTrain glider, muovendo leggermente le 
dita del piede, in modo lento e uniforme fuori 
dalla calza.
b) Calza compressiva medicale con punta del 
piede aperta: 
Estrarre l‘ausilio VenoTrain glider sfilando la 
linguetta dalla parte anteriore della calza.
7  Portare la calza a compressione graduata, a 

seconda del modello specifico, nella posizione 
finale indossando i guanti speciali Bauerfeind.
Importante: Dopo l‘uso, rivoltare l‘ausilio 
VenoTrain glider di nuovo sul lato giusto (la 
linguetta deve guardare verso l‘esterno).

Applicazione sul braccio
A  Introdurre il nastro di trazione nel 

VenoTrain glider e spingervi dentro il braccio. 
L‘ausilio per indossare la calza presenta la 
parte blu rivolta in avanti.
B  Tirare il bracciale sopra la mano fino 

all’omero e sistemarlo nella posizione corretta 
(cucitura nella piega interna del gomito).

C  Tirare fuori VenoTrain glider con l’apposita 
linguetta, controllare la posizione della calza e 
correggerla nuovamente, se necessario.
È possibile agganciare la linguetta di VenoTrain 
glider anche a un punto sicuro. Quindi tirare 
fuori VenoTrain glider. 

Avvertenze per la pulizia
VenoTrain glider è molto resistente e 
assolutamente facile da curare. Pulire 
semplicemente con un panno umido, lasciar 
asciugare a temperatura ambiente ed è fatta. 
Il leggerissimo VenoTrain glider ripiegato 
trova posto in ogni borsetta con il suo pratico 
sacchetto di custodia.
Alle pagine seguenti trovate delle istruzioni per 
l‘uso dettagliate.

Garanzia
Si applicano le disposizioni di legge del 
Paese in cui il prodotto è stato acquistato. Ove 
rilevanti, si applicano le disposizioni relative 
alla garanzia tra operatore commerciale e 
acquirente. Nel caso si ritenga di aver titolo ad 
usufruire della garanzia, rivolgersi in primo 
luogo al rivenditore presso cui si è acquistato 
il prodotto.

Non apportare di propria iniziativa alcuna mo-
difica al prodotto. Ciò si applica in particolare 
alle singole modifiche apportate dal personale 
specializzato. Attenersi alle istruzioni d’uso e 
di manutenzione Bauerfeind. Esse si basano 
su un‘esperienza pluriennale e garantiscono 
l‘efficienza dei prodotti medicali Bauerfeind, 
prolungandone l’efficacia nel tempo. In questo 
modo ogni cliente potrà godere della piena 
funzionalità dei prodotti. Inoltre, la mancata 
osservanza delle disposizioni può limitare 
l’applicabilità della garanzia.

Esclusione di responsabilità 
Per l’impiego di VenoTrain glider vale quanto 
segue: si attenga ai consigli del personale spe-
cializzato1 e a tutte le informazioni contenute 
in questo opuscolo / o nella sua riproduzione 
online, anche di eventuali estratti (ivi compresi: 
testi, immagini, grafici, ecc.). VenoTrain glider è 
destinato esclusivamente all’applicazione del 
dispositivo medico. Non indossare mai il dispo-
sitivo medico insieme a VenoTrain glider.

Obbligo di segnalazione
Sulla base delle disposizioni di legge regionali 
è fatto obbligo di comunicare immediatamente, 
sia al fabbricante che all’autorità competente 
per i dispositivi medici (in Germania: Bunde-
sinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte 
- istituto federale per farmaci e dispositivi 
medici) qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi 
durante l’utilizzo di questo dispositivo medico.

Smaltimento
Al termine, il prodotto va smaltito conforme-
mente alle disposizioni locali vigenti.

Composizione del materiale
Ausilio alla calzata: Poliammide (PA)
Tappetino in schiuma: Poliuretano (PUR)

 – Medical Device (Dispositivo medico)  
 – Identificativo della matrice di dati UDI

1		È considerato personale specializzato ogni 
persona autorizzata, in base ai regolamenti 
statali o istituzionali oltre che ad altre 
disposizioni applicabili, all’adattamento e alla 
formazione in merito all’utilizzo di tutori e 
ortesi. In qualità di produttori raccomandiamo 
vivamente che queste persone dispongano di una 
formazione in campo ortopedico o di competenze 
equiparabili e che operino nell’ambito di 
un’infrastruttura ortopedica.

es español

Estimado paciente,
gracias por confiar en Bauerfeind. 
Al escoger la ayuda de colocación VenoTrain 
glider, está adquiriendo un producto 
terapéutico de extraordinaria calidad y elevado 
nivel medicinal. Su excelente confección le 
brinda la comodidad que usted precisa para 
que cada día pueda colocarse sus medias de 
compresión de manera rápida y precisa.
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso. 
Conserve estas instrucciones de uso. Si 
tiene alguna duda, póngase en contacto con 
su médico, con su ortopedia o con nosotros 
directamente.

Ámbito de aplicación 
VenoTrain glider es un accesorio para un 
producto médico. Su finalidad es la de facilitar 
la colocación de medias de compresión 
medicinales en las extremidades superiores 
e inferiores.

Indicaciones
•	Movilidad restringida

Riesgos de la aplicación  

Por favor, observe las especificaciones de 
estas instrucciones de uso, así como las 
indicaciones del personal especializado1.
El anillo auxiliar de colocación VenoTrain glider 
está diseñado para su utilización únicamente 
como viene especificado en estas 
instrucciones de uso y para los usos previstos 
determinados. 

Por favor, no ponga ningún peso en el brazo o 
la pierna hasta que haya retirado 
completamente el VenoTrain glider y la media 
de compresión esté bien colocada. No se tiene 
conocimiento de que existan riesgos siempre 
que este producto se aplique de manera 
adecuada. 

Contraindicaciones
no se han constatado

Aplicación en la pierna 
Colocación

1  En primer lugar, coloque la esterilla de 
gomaespuma en el suelo con la punta mirando 
hacia delante.
2  Para ello, coloque sobre la plantilla la 

VenoTrain glider con el lado blanco hacia 
arriba. Compruebe que la lengüeta azul 
sobresale ligeramente de la puntera en la zona 
de espuma.
3  Introduzca la punta de los dedos en el 

semicírculo marcado.
4  Empuje suavemente el pie ligeramente gi-

rado hacia delante. Ahora su pie se encuentra 
en la ayuda de colocación.
5  Póngase la media de compresión como de 

costumbre hasta la altura de la pantorrilla. 
Asegúrese de que la banda azul de la parte 
posterior de la pierna sobresalga de la media.
6  a) Media de compresión con puntera 

cerrada:
Sujete la cinta azul, tire lentamente de la Ve-
noTrain glider con un ligero movimiento de los 
dedos de los pies y al mismo tiempo sáquela 
de la media.
b) Media de compresión con puntera abierta: 
Tire de la VenoTrain glider con la lengüeta 
hacia delante hasta sacarla de la media.
7  Coloque su media de compresión en la 

posición final utilizando los guantes especiales 
Bauerfeind, según el modelo.
Importante: Después de utilizarla, gire la 
VenoTrain glider de nuevo al lado correcto (la 
lengüeta tiene que quedar hacia fuera).

Aplicanción en el brazo
A  Ponga la cinta dentro del VenoTrain glider 

y deslice su brazo dentro. Esta maniobra de 
ayuda deberá hacerse con la parte azul hacia 
arriba.
B  Ahora tire de la manga de compresión sob-

re la mano hasta la parte superior del brazo y 
empújela hasta la posición correcta (costura 
en el pliegue del brazo).

C  Saque el VenoTrain glider tirando de la 
lengüeta, compruebe la posición de la manga y 
vuelva a corregirla si es necesario.
También puede colgar la lengüeta del VenoT-
rain glider en un lugar seguro. Ahora saque el 
VenoTrain glider. 

Indicaciones de limpieza 
VenoTrain glider es resistente y fácil de limpiar. 
Basta con pasarle un paño húmedo, dejar que 
se seque a temperatura ambiente y listo. 
Plegado en una bolsa de almacenaje, 
VenoTrain glider es tan ligero que no necesita 
ninguna bolsa de transporte.
La forma de uso de VenoTrain glider está 
ilustrada en las siguientes páginas.

Garantía
Son válidas las disposiciones legales apli-
cables del país en el que se ha adquirido el 
producto. En la medida en la que proceda, son 
válidas las condiciones de garantía legales 
específicas del país entre el comerciante y el 
adquiriente. En caso de garantía, debe dirigirse 
en primer lugar directamente al estableci-
miento donde adquirió el producto.

Por favor, no realice ningún cambio en el 
producto por su cuenta. Esto es válido, en 
particular, para las adaptaciones individuales 
efectuadas por el personal técnico cualificado. 
Siga nuestras instrucciones de uso e indi-
caciones para el cuidado. Éstas se basan en 
nuestra larga experiencia y aseguran durante 
mucho tiempo el correcto funcionamiento de 
nuestros productos de eficacia médica. Solo un 
producto ortopédico en óptimas condiciones 
puede ayudarle. Además, la no observación de 
las instrucciones e indicaciones podría limitar 
la garantía.

Avisos de exclusión de 
responsabilidad 
Las siguientes indicaciones se aplican al 
uso de VenoTrain glider: Siga los consejos 
del personal especializado1, así como 
todas las instrucciones de este folleto o su 
presentación online, ya sea de manera parcial 
o completa (incluyendo textos, imágenes, 
gráficos, etc.). VenoTrain glider está destinado 
exclusivamente a la colocación del producto 
sanitario. No lleve nunca el producto sanitario 
junto con el VenoTrain glider.

Obligación de informar 
Debido a las disposiciones legales regionales, 
usted está obligado a notificar inmediata-
mente cualquier incidente grave relacionado 
con el uso de este producto sanitario tanto al 
fabricante como a la autoridad competente en 
productos sanitarios (en Alemania: Bundesins-
titut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte - 
instituto federal de medicamentos y productos 
sanitarios).

Eliminación
Al final de la vida útil, deseche el producto 
conforme a las normativas locales al respecto.

Combinación de materiales
Ayuda de deslizamiento: Poliamida (PA)
Esterilla de espuma: Poliuretano (PUR)

 – Medical Device (Dispositivo médico) 
 – Distintivo de la matriz de datos como UDI

1		Como personal especializado se considera 
a toda persona que, según las normativas 
estatales o institucionales que le sean aplicables 
y otras disposiciones, esté autorizada para la 
adaptación e instrucción en el uso de vendajes 
y ortesis. Como fabricante, recomendamos 
encarecidamente que dicha persona cuente 
con formación en tecnología ortopédica o 
competencias equivalentes adquiridas, así como 
con una infraestructura ortopédica adecuada.
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La nostra promessa die qualità
Questo articolo é stato controllato con 
attenzione prima del confezionamento. 
In caso di reclami, preghiamo di riportare il 
prodotto al vostro rivenditore di fiducia.

Informazioni aggiornate a: 2026-04
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Certificado de calidad
Este artículo ha sido sometido a un control 
exhaustivo antes de embalarlo. 
No obstante, si tiene alguna queja, devuelva el 
producto en su comercio especializado.

Informaciones actualizadas de: 2026-04
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hr hrvatski

Poštovani pacijenti,
zahvaljujemo vam na povjerenju koje ste 
iskazali prema proizvodima poduzeća 
Bauerfeind. S pomagalom za navlačenje 
VenoTrain glider dobili ste proizvod koji 
odgovara visokom medicinskom i kvalitativnom 
standardu. Izvrsna obrada pruža vam komfor 
koji će vam trebati iz dana u dan za brzo i 
točno postavljanje vaših kompresivnih čarapa.
Molimo pažljivo pročitajte upute za uporabu. 
Sačuvajte upute za uporabu. Ako imate do-
datnih pitanja, molimo Vas, obratite se vašem 
liječniku, vašoj specijaliziranoj prodavnici ili 
direktno nama.

Određena primjena 
VenoTrain glider je pribor uz medicinski 
proizvod. On služi za lakše navlačenje medi-
cinskih kompresivnih čarapa za donje i gornje 
ekstremitete.

Indikacije
•	Ograničena pokreljivost

Rizici primjene  

Molimo obratite pozornost na specifikacije 
navedene u ovim uputama za uporabu i na 
upute stručnog osoblja1.
Pomagalo za navlačenje VenoTrain glider valja 
primjenjivati samo u skladu s ovim uputama za 
uporabu i za nevedene određene primjene. 

Ruku ili nogu opteretite tek onda, kada ste u 
potpunosti uklonili VenoTrain glider i kada je 
kompresijka čarapa pravilno postavljena. U 
slučaju odgovarajuće primjene nema poznatih 
rizika. 

Kontraindikacije
nisu poznate

Primjena na nozi 
Postavljanje

1  Pjenastu površinu okrenite vrhom prema 
gore ispred sebe na pod.
2  Na to postavite VenoTrain glider bijelom 

stranom prema gore. Vodite računa da plava 
vrpca malo strši preko vrha pjenaste površine.
3  Stavite vrh stopala u označeni polukrug.
4  Laganim pritiskom i s nešto zamaha 

gurnite stopalo prema naprijed. Stopalo se 
sada nalazi u pomagalu za navlačenje.
5  Postavite kompresivnu čarapu kao i obično 

do visine lista. Vodite računa da plava vrpca na 
stražnjoj strani potkoljenice viri iz čarape.
6  a) Kompresivna čarapa sa zatvorenim 

nožnim prstima:
Primite plavu vrpcu te polako i ravnomjerno 
izvucite VenoTrain glider iz čarape uz lagano 
pomicanje nožnih prstiju.
b) Kompresivna čarapa s otvorenim nožnim 
prstima: 
Izvucite VenoTrain glider prema naprijed iz 
čarape pomoću vrpce.
7  Uz pomoć posebnih Bauerfeind rukavica, 

ovisno o izvedbi, namjestite svoju kompresijsku 
čarapu u konačni položaj.
Važno: Nakon uporabe opet okrenite VenoTrain 
glider na pravu stranu (vrpca mora biti 
okrenuta prema van).

Primjena na ruci
A  Vrpcu stavite u VenoTrain glider pa u nj 

gurnite ruku. Pomagalo za navlačenje okrenuto 
je plavom stranom prema gore.
B  Sada čarapu za ruku povucite preko šake 

do nadlaktice i gurnite je u ispravan položaj 
(šav u pregibu ruke).

C  Izvucite VenoTrain glider za jezičak, 
provjerite položaj čarape i po potrebi ga 
ponovno korigirajte.
Jezičak VenoTrain glidera također možete 
objesiti na sigurno mjesto. Sada izvucite 
VenoTrain glider. 

Upute za čišćenje 
VenoTrain glider je otporan na trošenje i ap-
solutno jednostavan za njegu. Jednostavno ga 
obrišite vlažnom krpom, ostavite da se osuši 
na sobnoj temperaturi – gotovo.  
Kada je složen, VenoTrain glider lagan poput 
pera sa svojom namjenskom vrećicom za 
spremanje pristaje u svaku torbicu.
Na sljedećim ćete stranicama pronaći detaljne 
upute za uporabu.

Jamstvo
Vrijede zakonske odredbe one zemlje, u kojoj je 
proizvod kupljen. Ukoliko je relevantno, vrijede 
specifični nacionalni propisi za jamstva između 
prodavatelja i kupca. Ako se pretpostavlja da 
postoji jamstveni slučaj, molimo Vas da se 
direktno obratite na ono mjesto, gdje ste kupili 
proizvod.

Molimo Vas da na proizvodu ne poduzimate 
nikakve izmjene. To se posebice odnosi na 
individualne preinake koje poduzima stručno 
osoblje. Molimo pridržavajte se naših uputa 
za uporabu i njegu. Ona se temelje na našem 
dugogodišnjem iskustvu i jamče ispravnost 
naših medicinski efikasnih proizvoda kroz 
duže vremensko razdoblje. Jer samo pomoćna 
sredstva koja optimalno funkcioniraju mogu 
Vam pomoći. Osim toga, nepridržavanje uputa 
može ograničiti prava iz jamstva.

Isključenje odgovornosti 
Za primjenu VenoTrain glider vrijedi sljedeće:
Pridržavajte se savjeta stručnog medicinskog 
osoblja1 te svih uputa iz ove brošure / ili njezine 
– također i djelomične – online verzije (isto 
tako tekstova, slika, grafika itd.). VenoTrain 
glider namijenjen je isključivo za postavljanje 
medicinskog proizvoda. Nikada ne nosite 
medicinski proizvod zajedno s VenoTrain 
gliderom.

Obveza prijave 
Temeljem regionalnih zakonskih propisa 
obvezni ste svaki ozbiljniji štetni događaj 
vezan uz uporabu ovog medicinskog proizvoda 
odmah prijaviti kako proizvođaču, tako i 
nadležnom tijelu za medicinske proizvode (u 
Njemačkoj: Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und 
Medizinprodukte - Savezni institut za lijekove i 
medicinske proizvode).

Zbrinjavanje
Molim zbrinite proizvod nakon završetka 
razdoblja uporabe sukladno lokanim propisima 
o zbrinjavanju takvog otpada.

Sastav
Lubrikant: Poliamid (PA)
Pjenasta prostirka: Poliuretan (PUR)

 – Medical Device (Orvostechnikai eszköz)  
 – Az UDI az adatmátrix azonosítója

1		Stručno osoblje je svaka osoba koja je prema 
vrijedećim državnim ili institucionalnim 
propisima i smjernicama ovlaštena za prilagodbu 
bandaža i ortoza, te upućivanje pacijenata u 
način njihove uporabe. Kao proizvođač, svakako 
preporučujemo da takva osoba ima obrazovanje 
kojim je stekla znanje o ortopedskoj tehnologiji ili 
usporedive stečene vještine, kao i infrastrukturu 
za ortopedsku tehnologiju.
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Hea patsient,
suur tänu, et olete usaldanud Bauerfeindi. 
VenoTrain glideri jalgatõmbamise abi näol 
olete valinud toote, mis vastab kõrgetele 
meditsiini- ja kvaliteedistandarditele. 
Suurepärane töötlus pakub Teile 
mugavust, mida vajate päevast päeva oma 
kompressioonsukkade kiireks ja täpseks 
jalgapanekuks.
Palun lugege kasutusjuhend hoolega läbi. 
Hoidke kasutusjuhend alles. Küsimuste korral 
pöörduge oma raviarsti, spetsiaalse poe või 
otse meie poole.

Otstarve 
VenoTrain glider on lisavarustus 
meditsiinitootele. See hõlbustab meditsiiniliste 
kompressioonvarruakte ümber käte ja 
kompressioonsukkade ümber jalgade panekut.

Näidustused
•	Piiratud liikumine

Ohud kasutamisel  
Järgige selles kasutusjuhendis etteantud 
andmeid ja spetsialisti nõuandeid1.
Jalgatõmbamise abi VenoTrain glider tuleb 
kasutada ainult selle kasutusjuhendi juhiste 
kohaselt ja loetletud kasutuseesmärgil. 

Palun pange alles siis raskus oma käele või 
jalale, kui olete VenoTrain glideri täielikult 
eemaldanud ja kompressioonsuka / -varruka 
õigesti jalga või kätte tõmmanud. Õige 
kasutamise korral pole riskid teada. 

Vastunäidustused
ei ole teada

Kasutamine ümber jalasääre 
Paigaldamine
1  Asetage vahtpind otsaga ettepoole enda 

ette põrandale.
2  Asetage selle peale VenoTrain glider valge 

küljega ülespoole. Jälgige, et sinine lapats 
ulatuks veidi üle vahtpinna otsa.
3  Pange jalaots tähistatud poolringi.
4  Lükake jalg kerge vajutuse ja väikese hooga 

ette. Teie jalg on nüüd jalgatõmbamise abis.
5  Pange oma kompressioonsukk jalga nagu 

tavaliselt, tõmmates seda kuni sääremarja 
kõrguseni. Pöörake tähelepanu sellele, et 
sinine pael sääre tagaosas oleks sukast väljas.
6  a) Suletud varbaosaga kompressioonsukk:

Võtke sinisest paelast kinni ja tõmmake 
VenoTrain glider varvaste kerge liigutamisega 
aeglaselt ning ühtlaselt sukast välja.
b) Avatud varbaosaga kompressioonsukk: 
Tõmmake VenoTrain glider lapatsi abil sukast 
ettepoole välja.
7  Olenevalt versioonist tõmmake oma 

kompressioonsukk Bauerfeindi spetsiaalseid 
kindaid kasutades lõplikku asendisse.

Tähtis! Pöörake VenoTrain glider vastavalt 
vajadusele uuesti õigele küljele (lapats peab 
näitama väljapoole).

Kasutamine ümber käsivarre
A  Asetage tõmbepael VenoTrain gliderisse ja 

lükake käsivars sisse. Jalgatõmbamise abi on 
suunatud sinise poolega ülespoole.
B  Tõmmake nüüd varrukas kuni õlavarreni 

ümber käe ja lükake see õigesse asendisse 
(õmblus kaenla all).

C  Tõmmake VenoTrain glider lapatsi abil välja, 
kontrollige suka asendit ja vajaduse korral 
korrigeerige uuesti.
Võite riputada VenoTrain glideri lapatsi ka 
mõnda ohutusse kohta. Tõmmake nüüd 
VenoTrain glider välja. 

Puhastusjuhised 
VenoTrain glider on vastupidav ja kergesti 
hooldatav. Tõmmake lihtsalt niiske lapiga üle, 
laske toatemperatuuril kuivada ja ongi valmis. 
Kokkuvoldituna mahub sulgkerge VenoTrain 
glider oma praktilise hoiustamiskotiga igasse 
käekotti.
Järgmistelt lehekülgedelt leiate üksikasjalikud 
kasutusjuhised.

Garantii 
Kehtivad selle riigi seadussätted, kus toode 
osteti. Kui see on asjakohane, siis kehtivad 
ka riigisisesed müüja ja ostja vahelised 
garantiireeglid. Garantii eesmärgil pöörduge 
otse selle edasimüüja poole, kellelt toote 
ostsite. 
Ärge tehke ise tootele mingeid muudatusi. See 
kehtib just spetsialistide tehtud individuaalsete 
muudatuste kohta. Järgige meie kasutus- 
ja hooldusjuhiseid. Need tuginevad meie 
aastatepikkusele kogemusele ja tagavad meie 
toote pikaajalise meditsiinilise toime. Abi on 
ainult sellistest vahenditest, mis toetavad teid 
parimal moel. Peale selle võib nende juhiste 
eiramine garantiid piirata.

Vastutust puudutav teave 
VenoTrain glideri kasutamise kohta kehtib 
järgmine teave: Järgige spetsialistide1 
näpunäiteid, samuti kõiki selles brošüüris 
või nende veebiväljaandes olevaid – ka 
osalisi – juhiseid (ka tekstid, pildid, graafikud 
jne). VenoTrain glider on mõeldud üksnes 
meditsiinitoote paigaldamiseks. Ärge mitte 
kunagi kandke meditsiinitoodet koos VenoTrain 
glideriga.

Teatamiskohustus
Tulenevalt kohalikest õigusaktidest olete 
kohustatud viivitamatult teavitama igast 
tõsisest juhtumist selle meditsiinitoote 
kasutamisel nii tootjat kui ka pädevat 
meditsiinitoote eest vastutavat ametiasutust 
(Saksamaal: Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel 
und Medizinprodukte – föderaalne ravimite ja 
meditsiinitoodete instituut).

Jäätmekäitlus
Palun kõrvaldage toode pärast kasutamise 
lõppu vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.

Materjali koostis
Libisemisele aitab kaasa: Polüamiid (PA)
Vahtmaterjalist alus: Polüuretaan (PUR)

 – Medical Device (Meditsiiniseade) 
 – Andmemaatriksi kvalifitseerija UDI-na

1		Spetsialist on iga isik, kellel on vastavalt 
tema suhtes kehtivatele riiklikele või 
institutsionaalsetele eeskirjadele ja muudele 
nõuetele õigus kohandada ja juhendada 
sidemete ja ortooside kasutamist. Tootjana 
soovitame tungivalt, et sellisel isikul oleks 
ortopeediatehniline väljaõpe või sellega 
võrreldavad omandatud pädevused ning 
ortopeediatehniline infrastruktuur.
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Drodzy Pacjenci!
Dziękujemy za zaufanie okazane firmie 
Bauerfeind. Wybierając uchwyt ułatwiający 
zakładanie VenoTrain glider, nabyli Państwo 
produkt, który spełnia wysokie standardy 
medyczne i jakościowe. Dzięki doskonałemu 
wykonaniu zapewnia on sprawne i szybkie 
zakładanie produktów uciskowych.
Prosimy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję 
użytkowania. Należy zachować instrukcję 
użytkowania. Wszelkie pytania prosimy 
kierować do lekarza prowadzącego, sklepu 
specjalistycznego lub bezpośrednio do nas.

Przeznaczenie 
VenoTrain glider to akcesorium, które stosuje 
się wraz z wyrobem medycznym. Ułatwia ono 
zakładanie medycznych wyrobów uciskowych 
na kończyny dolne i górne.

Wskazania
•	Ograniczona zdolność poruszania się

Zagrożenia  
wynikające ze stosowania  

Należy stosować się do instrukcji 
użytkowania i wskazówek specjalistów1.
Uchwyt ułatwiający zakładanie VenoTrain 
glider należy stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z 
informacjami zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji 
użytkowania oraz z podanym przeznaczeniem. 

Prosimy obciążać ramię lub nogę dopiero po 
całkowitym usunięciu VenoTrain glider oraz po 
prawidłowym założeniu wyrobu uciskowego. 
Przy prawidłowym stosowaniu nie są znane 
żadne ryzyka.

Przeciwwskazania
nie są znane

Stosowanie na nogę 
Zakładanie

1  Położyć powierzchnię piankową przed sobą 
na podłodze czubkiem w górę.
2  Położyć na niej VenoTrain glider białą 

stroną do góry. Zwrócić uwagę na to, aby 
niebieska pętelka wystawała lekko ponad 
koniec powierzchni piankowej.
3  Włożyć palce stopy w zaznaczony półokrąg.
4  Energicznie przesunąć stopę do przodu z 

lekkim naciskiem. Stopa znajduje się teraz w 
uchwycie ułatwiającym zakładanie.
5  Założyć pończochę uciskową jak zwykle do 

wysokości łydki. Zwrócić uwagę, aby niebieska 
taśma wystawała z pończochy na tylnej stronie 
podudzia.
6  a) Wyroby uciskowe z zamkniętą częścią 

palcową:
Chwycić niebieską taśmę i powoli, 
równomiernie wyciągnąć VenoTrain glider z 
wyrobu uciskowego, lekko poruszając palcami 
stopy.
b) Pończochy uciskowe z otwartą częścią 
palcową: 
Wyciągać VenoTrain glider z wyrobu 
uciskowego pętelką do przodu.
7  Założyć pończochę uciskową do końca, w 

zależności od wykonania, używając specjal-
nych rękawiczek Bauerfeind.
Ważne: Po użyciu obrócić VenoTrain glider na 
właściwą stronę (pętelka musi wskazywać 
w górę).

Stosowanie na ramieniu
A  Włożyć tasiemkę do VenoTrain glider i 

wsunąć rękę. Uchwyt ułatwiający zakładanie 
wskazuje niebieską stroną w górę.
B  Założyć rękaw przez dłoń aż do ramienia 

i przesunąć go do właściwej pozycji (szew w 
zgięciu ręki).

C  Wyciągnąć VenoTrain glider za nakładkę, 
sprawdzić pozycję pończochy i ponownie ją 
poprawić, jeśli jest to konieczne.
Można też zawiesić nakładkę VenoTrain glider 
w bezpiecznym miejscu. Wyciągnąć VenoTrain 
glider. 

Czyszczenie 
VenoTrain glider jest wytrzymały i bardzo łatwy 
w pielęgnacji. Wystarczy przetrzeć go wilgotną 
szmatką, wysuszyć w temperaturze pokojowej 
i gotowe. 
Złożony i umieszczony w woreczku do prze-
chowywania, VenoTrain glider zmieści się w 
każdej torebce.
Na kolejnych stronach można znaleźć szczegó-
łową instrukcję użytkowania.

Rękojmia
Obowiązują uregulowania prawne kraju, 
w którym nabyto produkt. Obowiązują 
specyficzne dla danego kraju przepisy 
regulujące kwestię rękojmi między 
sprzedawcą a nabywcą, o ile są one istotne. 
Jeśli przypuszcza się, że wystąpił przypadek 
objęty rękojmią, należy w pierwszej kolejności 
zwrócić się do osoby, od której nabyto produkt.

Nie należy samowolnie dokonywać modyfikacji 
produktu. Dotyczy to w szczególności 
indywidualnych dopasowań przeprowadzonych 
przez specjalistów. Należy przestrzegać 
wskazówek dotyczących użytkowania 
i pielęgnacji. Wynikają one z naszego 
wieloletniego doświadczenia i zapewniają 
prawidłowe działanie skutecznych medycznie 
produktów przez długi czas. Tylko optymalnie 
działające środki pomocnicze stanowią 
wsparcie dla ich użytkownika. Ponadto 
nieprzestrzeganie ww. wskazówek może 
spowodować ograniczenie rękojmi.

Zastrzeżenie odpowiedzialności 
Warunki stosowania VenoTrain glider
Należy stosować się do zaleceń specjalisty1 
oraz przestrzegać wszystkich zaleceń 
zawartych w niniejszej broszurze lub w 
jej elektronicznej wersji (dotyczy to także 
tekstów, zdjęć, grafik itp.). VenoTrain glider jest 
przeznaczony wyłącznie do zakładania wyrobu 
medycznego. Nigdy nie należy nosić wyrobu 
medycznego razem z VenoTrain glider.

Obowiązek zgłoszenia
Zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami prawa 
istnieje obowiązek bezzwłocznego zgłoszenia 
każdego poważnego incydentu przy 
stosowaniu niniejszego wyrobu medycznego 
zarówno do producenta, jak i do właściwego 
urzędu ds. wyrobów medycznych (w 
Niemczech: Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel 
und Medizinprodukte - Urząd Rejestracji 
Produktów Leczniczych, Wyrobów Medycznych 
i Produktów Biobójczych).

Utylizacja
Po zakończeniu użytkowania zutylizować 
produkt zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

Composição do material
Przyrząd do zakładania: Poliamid (PA)
Mata z pianki: Poliuretan (PUR)

 – Medical Device (Urządzenie medyczne)  
 – �Unikalny identyfikator urządzenia – kod 

DataMatrix, UDI

1		Specjalistą jest każda osoba uprawniona 
do dobierania ortez oraz instruowania 
pacjentów w zakresie ich używania, zgodnie z 
obowiązującymi przepisami wydanymi przez 
państwo lub instytucje oraz z innymi wymogami. 
Jako producent zalecamy, aby osoby takie 
miały wykształcenie w dziedzinie techniki 
ortopedycznej lub porównywalne kompetencje 
oraz dysponowały odpowiednią infrastrukturą 
ortopedyczno-techniczną.

ru русский

Уважаемые пациенты!
Благодарим вас за доверие, проявленное к 
продукции компании Bauerfeind. 
Вы приобрели вспомогательный каркас 
VenoTrain glider — изделие, соответствующее 
высоким медицинским стандартам качества. 
Высококачественная обработка обеспечивает 
комфорт, так необходимый вам изо дня в 
день для быстрого и точного надевания 
компрессионного трикотажа.
Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию по 
использованию. Сохраните эту инструкцию 
по использованию. Если у Вас есть 
дополнительные вопросы, обратитесь к своему 
лечащему врачу, в специализированный 
магазин, где Вы приобрели изделие, или 
напрямую в нашу компанию.

Назначение 
VenoTrain glider является принадлежностью 
к продукту медицинского назначения. 
Он облегчает надевание медицинского 
компрессионного трикотажа для нижних и 
верхних конечностей.

Показания
•	Ограниченная подвижность

Риск при использовании изделия  

Точно следуйте предписаниям данной 
инструкции по использованию и 
указаниям специалиста1.
Глайдер для легкого одевания VenoTrain glider 
следует применять в строгом соответствии с 
настоящей инструкцией по использованию и 
только по назначению. 

Не допускайте нагрузки на руку или ногу 
до полного извлечения приспособления 
VenoTrain glider и правильного наложения 
компрессионного чулка. При надлежащем 
использовании неизвестны никакие риски. 

Противопоказания
нет данных

Применение на ноге 
Надевание

1  Уложите поверхность, покрытую пеной, 
носком вперед перед собой на пол.
2  Уложите на него глайдер VenoTrain 

glider белой стороной вверх. Убедитесь, что 
синий язычок немного выступает над краем 
поверхности, покрытой пеноматериалом.
3  Установите носок ноги в обозначенный 

полукруг.
4  Слегка надавливая, сдвиньте его вперед. 

Теперь нога находится во вспомогательном 
каркасе.
5  Наденьте компрессионный чулок 

привычным способом до уровня икры. Следите 
за тем, чтобы синяя лента сзади со стороны 
голени выглядывала из чулка.
6  a) Компрессионный чулок с закрытым 

мыском:
Возьмитесь за синюю ленту, медленно и 
плавно вытяните VenoTrain glider из чулка, 
аккуратно передвигая пальцами ног.
b) Компрессионный чулок с открытым мыском: 
Вытяните VenoTrain glider из чулка язычком 
вперед.
7  В зависимости от модели расположите 

компрессионный чулок в конечном положении, 
используя специальные перчатки Bauerfeind.
Важно: Выверните после использования 
VenoTrain glider на верную сторону (язычок 
должен быть обращен наружу).

Применение на руке
A  Уложите натяжную ленту в глайдер 

VenoTrain glider и вставьте руку. 
Вспомогательный каркас своей синей стороной 
обращен наверх.
B  Натяните трикотажный рукав через ладонь 

до предплечья и переместите его в правильное 
положение (шов в локтевом сгибе).

C  Вытяните приспособление VenoTrain glider 
за язычок наружу, проверьте положение чулка 
и при необходимости поправьте его еще раз.
Вы также можете поместить язычок VenoTrain 
glider в удобном месте. Теперь извлеките 
VenoTrain glider. 

Указания по уходу за изделием 
VenoTrain glider устойчив к воздействию 
нагрузок и абсолютно легок в уходе. Просто 
протрите его влажной тряпкой, оставьте 
высыхать при комнатной температуре — готово! 
Собранный в гармошку легкий как пух глайдер 
VenoTrain glider и его практичный пакет для 
хранения помещаются в любом кармане.
На следующих страницах находится подробная 
инструкция по использованию.

Гарантия
Действуют законодательные положения 
страны, в которой приобретено изделие. 
Если это уместно, действуют правила 
предоставления гарантии между продавцом 
и покупателем, установленные для данной 
страны. Если предполагается гарантийный 
случай, обращайтесь сначала непосредственно 
к лицу, у которого Вы приобрели изделие.
Не вносите самостоятельно никаких изменений 
в изделие. Это в особенности касается 
индивидуальной подгонки, выполненной 
специалистом. Выполняйте наши указания по 
использованию и уходу. Они основываются 
на нашем многолетнем опыте и гарантируют 
функционирование наших медицинских 
изделий в течение долгого времени, так 
как помочь Вам могут только оптимально 
функционирующие вспомогательные средства. 
Кроме того, несоблюдение указаний может 
привести к ограничению гарантии.

Указания об ответственности 
При использовании приспособления VenoTrain 
glider необходимо соблюдать следующее:
Следуйте рекомендациям специалиста1, а также 
всем указаниям настоящей брошюры или ее 
онлайн-версии, включая частичные публикации 
(в т. ч. тексты, фотографии, изображения и т. д.). 
VenoTrain glider предназначен исключительно 
для надевания медицинского изделия. Никогда 
не носите медицинское изделие вместе с 
VenoTrain glider.

Обязанность извещения
В соответствии с региональными 
законодательными требованиями о каждом 
серьезном инциденте при использовании 
данного медицинского изделия следует 
незамедлительно извещать как производителя, 
так и ответственный за медицинские 
изделия орган (в Германии — Bundesinstitut 
für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte — 
федеральный институт лекарственных средств 
и медицинских изделий).

Утилизация
Утилизация изделия после окончания его 
использования осуществляется согласно 
местным предписаниям.

Состав материала
Gleithilfe: Polyamid (PA)
Schaumstoffmatte: Polyurethan (PUR)

 – �Medical Device (Медицинское 
оборудование)

 – Классификатор матрицы данных как UDI

1	 	Специалист — это любое лицо, которое в 
соответствии с действующими государственными 
или ведомственными нормами и другими 
требованиями имеет право проводить 
подгонку бандажей и ортезов и давать указания 
относительно их применения. В своем качестве 
производителя мы настоятельно рекомендуем, 
чтобы такое лицо имело образование в области 
ортопедической техники или сопоставимые 
профессиональные навыки, а также располагало 
ортопедо-технической инфраструктурой.
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Шановні пацієнти,
Щиро дякуємо за довіру до продукції компанії 
Bauerfeind. Ви придбали допоміжний каркас 
VenoTrain glider – продукт, що відповідає 
найвищим стандартам медицини та якості. 
Високоякісна обробка забезпечує комфорт, 
такий потрібний кожного дня для швидкого 
надягання компресійного трикотажу.
Уважно прочитайте інструкцію з 
використання. Збережіть цю інструкцію з 
використання. У разі виникнення запитань 
зверніться до свого лікаря, спеціалізованого 
салон-магазину чи безпосередньо до нашої 
компанії.

Призначення 
VenoTrain glider — це аксесуар для продуктів 
медичного призначення. Він полегшує 
накладання медичних компресійних панчіх 
для нижніх і верхніх кінцівок.

Показання
•	Обмежена рухливість

Ризики при користуванні виробом  

Дотримуйтеся вимог цієї інструкції 
з використання та вказівок 
спеціалізованого персоналу1.
Допоміжний каркас VenoTrain glider 
дозволено використовувати лише у 
відповідності з показаннями, зазначеними 
у цій інструкції з використання, та за 
призначенням. 

Не допускайте навантаження на руку чи 
ногу до повного вилучення VenoTrain glider 
і правильного накладення компресійної 
панчохи. При належному використанні 
невідомі жодні ризики. 

Протипоказання
Не відомі

Застосування на нозі 
Накладання ортезу

1  Покладіть поверхню, вкриту піною, носком 
перед собою на підлогу.
2  Покладіть на неї VenoTrain glider білим 

боком догори. Переконайтеся, що синій 
язичок трохи виступає над краєм поверхні, 
вкритої піною.
3  Установіть носок ноги в позначене 

півколо.
4  Злегка натискаючи, посуньте його вперед.  

Тепер нога перебуває в допоміжному каркасі.
5  Вдягніть компресійну панчоху звичним 

способом до рівня литки. Слідкуйте за 
тим, щоб синя стрічка ззаду з боку гомілки 
виглядала з панчохи.
6  a) Компресійна панчоха із закритим 

носком:
Візьміться за синю стрічку, повільно та 
плавно витягніть VenoTrain glider із панчохи, 
акуратно пересуваючи пальцями ніг.
b) Компресійна панчоха з відкритим носком: 
Витягніть VenoTrain glider із панчохи язичком 
вперед.
7  Залежно від моделі розташуйте 

компресійну панчоху в кінцевому положенні, 
використовуючи спеціальні рукавички 
компанії Bauerfeind.
Важливо: Виверніть після використання 
VenoTrain glider на правильний бік (язичок 
має бути звернений назовні).

Застосування на руці
A  Укладіть натяжну стрічку в VenoTrain 

glider і вставте руку. Допоміжний каркас 
своїм синім боком звернений нагору.
B  Натягніть трикотажний рукав через 

долоню до передпліччя та перемістіть його 
в правильне положення (шов у ліктьовому 
згині).

C  Витягніть VenoTrain glider за язичок 
назовні, перевірте положення панчохи й у 
разі потреби поправте його ще раз.
Ви також можете помістити язичок VenoTrain 
glider у зручному місці. Тепер витягніть 
VenoTrain glider. 

Вказівки з догляду за виробом 
VenoTrain glider стійкий до впливу 
навантажень й абсолютно легкий у 
догляді. Просто протріть його вологою 
ганчіркою, залиште висихати за кімнатної 
температури —  
і готово! 
Зібраний у гармошку легкий, наче пух, 
VenoTrain glider і його практичний пакет для 
зберігання вміщуються в будь-якій кишені.
На наступних сторінках розміщено докладну 
інструкцію з використання.

Гарантія 
Діють законодавчі положення країни, в якій 
виріб був придбаний. У відповідних ситуаціях 
між дилером і покупцем застосовуються 
гарантійні правила, які залежать від 
конкретної країни. Якщо ви припускаєте 
наявність гарантійного випадку, звертайтеся 
спочатку безпосередньо туди, де ви 
придбали цей виріб. 
Не виконуйте самостійно жодних змін виробу. 
Особливо це стосується індивідуального 
припасування, яке повинно виконуватися 
кваліфікованим фахівцем. Виконуйте наші 
вказівки з використання та догляду. Вони 
ґрунтуються на нашому багаторічному досвіді 
та гарантують довготривале функціонування 
наших медичних виробів. Тільки ті допоміжні 
засоби, що функціонують оптимально, можуть 
вам допомогти. Крім того, невиконання 
вказівок може призвести до обмеження 
гарантії.

Вказівки з відповідальності 
Під час використання пристосування 
VenoTrain glider необхідно дотримуватися 
наступного: Дотримуйтеся рекомендацій 
спеціалізованого персоналу1, а також усіх 
вказівок цієї брошури чи її онлайн-версії, 
включно з частковими публікаціями (зокрема, 
тексти, фотографії, зображення тощо). 
VenoTrain glider призначений виключно для 
накладання медичного виробу. Ніколи не 
носіть медичний виріб разом із VenoTrain 
glider.

Обов’язок повідомлення 
Відповідно до регіональних законодавчих 
вимог, ви зобов’язані повідомляти про 
кожний серйозний випадок, що стався під 
час користування цим медичним виробом, як 
виробнику, так й уповноваженому органу з 
медичних виробів (у Німеччині: Bundesinstitut 
für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte — 
федеральному інституту лікарських засобів і 
медичних виробів).

Утилізація
Утилізація виробу після закінчення його 
використання здійснюється згідно з 
місцевими приписами.

Склад матеріалу
Допоміжний засіб для надягання: Поліамід (PA)
Підкладка зі спіненого матеріалу: Поліуретан 
(PUR)

 – Medical Device (медичне обладнання) 
 – Класифікатор матриці даних як UDI	

1	 	Спеціалізований персонал — це будь-яка особа, 
що має повноваження відповідно до чинних 
державних або інституційних норм й інших 
вимог щодо підбору та навчання використанню 
бандажів й ортезів. Як виробник, ми наполегливо 
рекомендуємо, щоб така особа мала 
ортопедичну технічну освіту чи еквівалентні 
набуті компетенції, а також відповідну 
ортопедичну технічну інфраструктуру.

kk қазақ

Құрметті пациенттер!
Сіздерге Bauerfeind компаниясының 
өнімдеріне көрсеткен сендеріңіз үшін алғыс 
айтамыз. Сіз VenoTrain glider қосымша 
қаңқа – сапаның жоғары медициналық 
стандарттарына сәйкес келетін өнімді 
сатып алдыңыз. Жоғары сапалы өңдеу 
компрессиялық трикотажды тез және дәл 
кию үшін сізге күн сайын қажет жайлылықты 
қамтамасыз етеді.
Пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулықты мұқият 
оқып шығыңыз. Осы пайдалану жөніндегі 
нұсқаулықты сақтаңыз. Егер Сізде қосымша 
сұрақтар туындаса, өз дәрігеріңізге, осы 
өнімді сатып алған мамандандырылған 
дүкенге немесе тікелей біздің компанияға 
хабарласыңыз.

Қолданылу мақсаты 
VenoTrain glider медициналық мақсаттағы 
өнімге жатады. Ол қолдарға және аяқтарға 
медициналық компрессиялық трикотажды 
киюді жеңілдетеді.

Қолдану көрсетімдері
•	Қозғалғыштығы шектеулі

Бұйымды пайдалану тәуекелдері  

Осы пайдалану нұсқаулығындағы ақпаратты 
және мамандардың1 нұсқауларын дәл 
орындаңыз.
Жеңіл киюге арналған глайдер VenoTrain 
glider-ды пайдалану жөніндегі осы 
нұсқаулыққа сәйкес қатаң түрде және тек 
мақсатына сай қолдану керек. 

VenoTrain glider қондырғысы толығымен 
алынып тасталғанға дейін және 
компрессиялық шұлықты дұрыс қолданғанға 
дейін қолыңызға немесе аяғыңызға 
ауыртпалық түсірмеңіз. Тиісті пайдалану 
кезінде ешқандай қауіп-қатер жоқ. 

Қарсы көрсетімдер
Деректер жоқ

Аяққа қолдану 
Кию

1  Көбікпен жабылған беткі қабатты, аяқтың 
ұшымен алдыңызға еденге қойыңыз.
2  Ақ жағымен жоғары қаратып, оған 

VenoTrain glider глайдерді салыңыз. Көк 
тілшігі көбік материалымен жабылған беткі 
қабаттың шетінен сәл шығып тұрғанына көз 
жеткізіңіз.
3  Аяқтың ұшын белгіленген жартылай 

шеңберге қойыңыз.
4  Аздап қысып, оны алға қарай сырғытыңыз.  

Енді аяқ қосымша қаңқада.
5  Компрессиялық шұлықты балтыр 

деңгейіне дейін әдеттегідей киіңіз. Сирақтың 
артқы жағындағы көк лентаның шұлықтан 
шығып тұрғанына көз жеткізіңіз.
6  a) Ұшы жабық компрессиялық шұлық:

Көк лентаны алыңыз, аяқ саусақтарын 
ақырын жылжыту арқылы шұлықтан VenoTrain 
glider-ді ақырын және баяу тартыңыз.
b) Ұшы ашық компрессиялық шұлық: 
VenoTrain glider-ды шұлықтан тілшігімен алға 
қарай тартыңыз.
7  Модельге байланысты компрессиялық 

шұлықты Bauerfeind арнайы резеңке 
қолғаптарын пайдаланып соңғы қалыпқа 
орналастырыңыз.
Маңызды: Пайдаланып болғаннан кейін 
VenoTrain glider-ді дұрыс жағына бұрыңыз 
(тілшігі сыртқа қарауы керек).

Қолға қолдану
A  VenoTrain glider глайдеріне тартылатын 

лентаны салыңыз да, қолыңызды қойыңыз. 
Қосымша қаңқа көк жағымен жоғарыға 
қарайды.
B  Трикотажды жеңді алақан арқылы білекке 

дейін тартыңыз және оны дұрыс қалыпқа 
жылжытыңыз (тігісі шынтақ бүктемесінде).

C  VenoTrain glider қондырғысын тілшігінен 
сыртқа қарай тартыңыз, шұлықтың орнын 
тексеріп, қажет болса, оны қайтадан түзетіңіз.
Сондай-ақ, сіз VenoTrain glider тілшігін 
ыңғайлы жерге қоя аласыз. Енді VenoTrain 
glider шығарыңыз. 

Бұйымды тазалау бойынша нұсқаулар 
VenoTrain glider жүктемелерге төзімді 
және күтім жасауда мүлдем оңай. Оны 
дымқыл шүберекпен сүртіңіз, бөлме 
температурасында құрғатыңыз — болды! 
Бүктелген мамық сияқты жеңіл VenoTrain 
glider глайдері және оның ыңғайлы 
сақтайтын пакеті кез-келген қалтаға 
салынады.
Келесі беттерде пайдалану жөніндегі егжей-
тегжейлі нұсқаулық бар.

Кепілдік 
Бұйым сатып алынған елдің заңнамалық 
ережелері қолданылады. Тиісті жағдайларда 
сатушы мен сатып алушы арасында белгілі 
бір елге тән кепілдік ережелері қолданылады. 
Кепілдік жағдайына күмән туындаған 
жағдайда, алдымен бұйымды сатып алған 
сатушыға тікелей хабарласыңыз. 
Бұйымға өз бетінше өзгерістер енгізуге 
тыйым салынады. Бұл, атап айтқанда, кәсіби 
мамандар жасаған жеке түзетулерге қатысты. 
Біздің пайдалану және күтім көрсету 
бойынша нұсқауларымызды орындаңыз. 
Олар біздің көпжылдық тәжірибемізге 
негізделген және біздің медициналық 
тұрғыдан тиімді өнімдеріміздің ұзақ мерзімді 
қызмет көрсетуін қамтамасыз етеді. Өйткені, 
сізге тек оңтайлы жұмыс істейтін көмекші 
бұйымдар ғана көмектеседі. Сонымен қатар, 
нұсқауларды орындамау кепілдіктің әрекет 
етуін шектеуге әкелуі мүмкін.

Жауапкершіліктен бас тарту 
VenoTrain glider құрылғысын пайдаланған 
кезде мыналарды сақтау қажет:
Осы мамандардың1 ұсыныстарын, сондай-
ақ осы нұсқаулықтың немесе оның онлайн 
нұсқасының барлық нұсқауларын, соның 
ішінде ішінара басылымдарды ұстаныңыз 
(соның ішінде: мәтіндер, фотосуреттер, 
кескіндер және т.б.). VenoTrain glider тек 
медициналық бұйымды киюге арналған. 
Медициналық бұйымды ешқашан VenoTrain 
glider-мен бірге кимеңіз.

Хабарлау міндеті
Өңірлік заңнаманың нұсқамаларына сәйкес, 
осы медициналық бұйымды пайдалану 
кезінде болған әрбір ауыр оқиға туралы 
өндірушіге де, медициналық бұйымдар 
жөніндегі құзыретті органға да (Германияда) 
дереу хабарлау қажет: Bundesinstitut für 
Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte – дәрі-
дәрмектер мен медициналық мақсаттағы 
бұйымдардың Федералды институты).

Кәдеге жарату
Пайдалану мерзімі аяқталғаннан кейін 
бұйымды кәдеге жарату жергілікті 
ережелерге сәйкес жүзеге асырылады.

Материалының құрамы
Жылжуға арналған көмекші құрылғы: 
Полиамид (PA)
Көбікті пластан жасалған төсеніш: 
Полиуретан (PUR)

 – Medical Device (медициналық бұйым) 
 – �UDI ретінде деректер матрицасының 

жіктеуіші

1		Маман — бұл қолданыстағы мемлекеттік 
немесе ведомстволық нормаларға және 
басқа талаптарға сәйкес бандаждар мен 
ортездерді сәйкестендіруге және оларды 
дұрыс қолдануға қатысты нұсқаулар беруге 
құқығы бар адам. Өндіруші компания мұндай 
маманның ортопедия саласында арнайы білімі 
немесе салыстырмалы кәсіби дағдылары 
болуы, сондай-ақ ортопедиялық емшараларға 
арналған жабдықтары болуы қажет деп 
санайды.

Naše obećanje kvalitete
Ovaj je artikl podrobno ispitan prije pakiranja. 
Ako unatoč tome imate prigovor, molimo vas 
da proizvod vratite svojem specijaliziranom 
trgovcu.

Datum informacija: 2026-04

Meie kvaliteediga seotud kohustused
Seda toodet on enne pakendamist põhjalikult 
kontrollitud.  
Kui Teil siiski esineb kaebusi, tooge toode oma 
spetsiaalsesse poodi tagasi.

Teave seisuga: 2026-04

Наши гарантийные обязательства
Данный товар прошел тщательную проверку 
перед упаковкой. Если у вас все же возникли 
претензии к качеству, верните приобретенный 
товар в специализированный магазин.

Информация по состоянию на: 2026-04

Наша обіцянка якості
Цей виріб пройшов ретельну перевірку перед 
пакуванням. У разі виникнення претензій, 
поверніть продукт до спеціалізованого  
салон-магазину. 

Інформація станом на: 2026-04

Біздің кепілдік міндеттемелеріміз
Бұл тауар қаптамастан бұрын мұқият 
тексеруден өтті. Егер сізде сапаға қатысты 
шағымдарыңыз болса, сатып алынған 
тауарды мамандандырылған дүкенге 
қайтарыңыз.

Ақпараттың күйі: 2026-04

Nasza obietnica jakości
Ten artykuł został dokładnie sprawdzony przed 
zapakowaniem. W przypadku reklamacji należy 
zwrócić produkt do sklepu specjalistycznego, w 
którym nabyli Państwo produkt.

Ostatnia aktualizacja informacji: 2026-04
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הבטחת האיכות שלנו
פריט זה עבר בדיקות מקיפות לפני שנארז. אם בכל 

זאת יש לכם תלונות, החזירו את המוצר למשווק 
המומחה.

תאריך עדכון המידע: 2026-04

he  עברית

מטופל/ת יקר/ה,

אנו מודים לכם על האמון שנתתם בחברת 
 VenoTrain glider עם אביזר העזר .Bauerfeind

להחלקה של גרבי הלחץ רכשתם מוצר איכות העונה 
על סטנדרטים רפואיים גבוהים ביותר. העיצוב היוצא 

מן הכלל יעניק לכם את הנוחות הדרושה לצורך 
הלבשה יומיומית של גרבי הלחץ במהירות ובהתאמה 

מדויקת.

קראו את הוראות השימוש בעיון. שמרו את הוראות 
השימוש. יש להפנות שאלות המתעוררות עם 

השימוש אל הרופא המטפל, אל המכון שסיפק לכם 
את המוצר או ישירות אלינו.

יעוד המוצר  
המחליק VenoTrain glider הוא אביזר עזר המלווה 
מוצר רפואי. הוא מיועד להקלה של גריבת והלבשה 

של גרבי ושרוולי לחץ רפואיים על הגפיים התחתונות 
והעליונות.

התוויות
ניידות מוגבלת 	•

סיכוני יישום  
אנא עקבו בקפידה אחר ההוראות במדריך זה 

ואת הוראות איש המקצוע1. 
יש להשתמש בעזר ההלבשה 

VenoTrain glider plus רק בהתאם לנאמר 
בהוראות שימוש אלה ורק בהתאם לייעוד שצוין. 

אל תפעילו עומס על הזרוע או הרגל לפני הסרה 
VenoTrain glider ולבישת גרב הלחץ כ�ה  מלאה של 
לכה. כאשר השימוש במוצר נעשה על פי ההנחיות, 

לא ידוע על סיכונים. 

התוויות נגד
לא ידוע

שימוש על הרגל 
לבישה

1 מקמו את משטח הספוג עם החוד כלפי קדימה 
לפניכם על הרצפה.

 VenoTrain glider 2 שימו עליו את המחליק
 כשהצד הלבן פונה כלפי מעלה. ודאו, 

כי הלשונית הכחולה בולטת מעט אל מחוץ לקצה 
המשטח הספוגי.

3 שימו את הקצה של כף רגלכם בתוך חצי העגול 
המסומן.

4 דחפו את כף הרגל תוך הפעלת לחץ קל קדימה. 
כף הרגל נמצאת כעת בתוך אביזר העזר.

5 לבשו את גרב הלחץ כרגיל עד לגובה שריר השוק. 
ודאו שהסרט הכחול באזור האחורי של השוק בולט 

החוצה מהגרב.

6 א( גרב הלחץ עם קצה כף רגל סגור: 

תפסו את הסרט הכחול ומשכו את מחליק 
VenoTrain glider תוך הנעה קלה של אצבעות 

הרגל לאט ובתנועות שוות החוצה מהגרב.

ב( גרב הלחץ עם קצה כף רגל פתוח: 
משכו את מחליק VenoTrain glider עם הלשונית 

קדימה החוצה מהגרב.
 Bauerfeind 7 השתמשו בכפפות המיוחדות של
כדי למקם את גרב הלחץ שלכם במקומה הסופי, 

בהתאם לדגם.

שימוש על הזרוע
 VenoTrain שימו את סרט המשיכה בתוך מחליק A

ודחפו את הזרוע פנימה. הצד הכחול של עזר 
ההלבשה צריך להיות מופנה כלפי מעלה.

B עכשיו, משכו את שרוול הזרוע מעל לכף היד עד 
לזרוע ודחפו אותו למצב הנכון )התפר צריך להימצא 

מעל לגומץ המרפק(.

C משכו את ה-VenoTrain glider החוצה 
מהלשונית, בדקו את מיקום הגרב ותקנו אותו שוב 

במקרה הצורך.
 VenoTrain-ניתן גם לתלות את הלשונית של ה
 glider במיקום בטוח. עכשיו, משכו החוצה את 

  .VenoTrain glider-ה

הוראות ניקוי  
VenoTrain glider הנו עמיד וקל לטיפול. פשוט נגבו 
אותו במטלית לחה, הניחו לו להתייבש בטמפרטורת 

החדר – וזהו זה. 
 VenoTrain,כשהוא מקופל בשקית האחסון שלו

glider השוקל כנוצה נכנס לכל תיק יד.
הוראות שימוש מפורטות תמצאו בעמודים הבאים.

אחריות  
על המוצר חלות הוראות החוק של המדינה בה 

נרכש המוצר. לפי העניין יחולו הוראות החוק 
המקומי הנוגע לאחריות ספקים וצרכנים. בכל פניה 

אודות האחריות למוצר, יש לפנות ראשית למשווק 
ממנו נרכש המוצר. 

אין לבצע שינויים כלשהם במוצר באופן עצמאי. 
הדבר נכון במיוחד לשינויים והתאמות הנעשים על 

ידי טכנאי אורתופדי שהוסמך לכך. אנא הקפידו 
על הוראות השימוש והטיפול שלנו. אלו מבוססות 

על הניסיון הנרחב שלנו ונועדו לספק את ביצועי 
המוצרים הרפואיים היעילים שלנו במשך זמן רב ללא 
חשש. רק עזרים המתפקדים באופן אופטימלי יכולים 
לעזור לכם. נוסף לכך, אי קיום ההוראות עלול להביא 

להגבלת האחריות.

הודעה בדבר חבות 
השימוש ב-VenoTrain glider כפוף לתנאים הבאים: 

הקפד לקיים את הנחיות אנשי המקצוע1 ואת כל 
ההוראות המופיעות בחוברת זו/או בגרסתן המקוונת 
(לרבות מלל, תמונות, איורים וכו'( – אף אם היא תמ�

ציתית. ה-VenoTrain glider מיועד אך ורק להלבשה 
של המוצר הרפואי. אסור בשום אופן ללבוש את 

.VenoTrain glider-המוצר הרפואי יחד עם ה

חובת דיווח  
עקב תקנות חוקיות אזוריות, עליך לדווח על כל 

תקרית חמורה בעת שימוש במכשיר רפואי זה הן 
ליצרן והן לרשות המוסמכת למכשירים רפואיים 

 Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und :בגרמניה(
Medizinprodukte - המכון הפדרלי לתרופות 

ומכשור רפואי( באופן מיידי.

סילוק
לאחר סיום השימוש, יש לסלק את המוצר 

בהתאם לתקנות המקומיות.

הרכב החומרים
)PA( סיוע גלישה: פוליאמיד

)PUR( מחצלת קצף: פוליאוריתן

 – MD )מכשור רפואי( 
UDI-כ DataMatrix מגדיר של – 

אנשי מקצוע מומחים הם כל אדם המורשה להתאים   1
ולהדריך את השימוש בתמיכות ובמדרסים בהתאם 
לתקנות המדינה או המוסד הרלוונטיות ולדרישות 

אחרות. כיצרן, אנו ממליצים בחום שאדם כזה יהיה 
בעל הכשרה אורתופדית או כישורים נרכשים דומים, 

כמו גם תשתית אורתופדית.




